September, 2006
SELECTION AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
conversion from natural gas to propane gas
and high altitude operation
models MT, RT
9-562.1
  This conversion kit shall be installed by
a qualified service agency in accordance

  altitude (over 2000 feet.)
Figure 2.1
Model Number Designations
Natural Gas to Propane Gas Conversion
(0-2000 feet elevation)
Control Codes 47, 48, or 27
Selection of the Proper Kit
Referring to the model number on the unit serial plate, select the
appropriate kit from Table 2.1.
Example: To convert an MT 90 G 47 to propane gas operation,
 select Item Code #35932.
Table 2.1
Natural Gas to Propane Gas Conversion Kit
Selection Guide and Parts List
Convertible Control Codes: 47, 48, 27
➀ Pilot orifice only used when converting millivolt systems (Control Code 27).
Installation of Kit
Conversion of any unit is the responsibility of, and the risk of the
person making the conversion.
General
The gas valve regulator kit contains the following.
● Cap screw (Honeywell kit)
● Adjustment screw (Honeywell kit)
● Spring
● Warning label
● Instructions
If also converting to high altitude operation during the natural gas
to propane gas conversion, discard the propane burner orifice of
the kit from Table 2.1. Replace it with the high altitude propane
burner orifice from the appropriate kit from table 5.2.
	 	 	 Model	Size
	 30	 60	 90	 120	 160
Kit	Item	Code	 35930	 35931	 35932	 35933	 35934
Kit	Part	Number	 3H35269-1	 3H35269-2	3H35269-3	 3H35269-4	 3H35269-5
Regulator	Kit	for	White-
Rodgers	36E,	36C	 92-0659	 92-0659	 92-0659	 92-0659	 92-0659
Regulator	Kit	for
Honeywell	VS820
Conversion	Kit	Rating	Plate	 5H73734A	 5H73734A	 5H73734A	 5H73734A	 5H73734A
Burner	Orifice	Size	(Quantity)	 52	(1)	 52	(2)	 52	(3)	 52	(4)	 49	(4)
Pilot	Orifice	➀ 31673	 31673	 31673	 31673	 -
Description
	 391937	 391937	 391937	 391937	 -
2
MODEL IDENTIFICATION / NATURAL GAS TO PROPANE GAS CONvERSION
MT, RT - High Intensity
Infrared Heater
MBH Input
28 - 27,500 Btu/hr input
30 - 30,000 Btu/hr input
33 - 33,000 Btu/hr input
56 - 55,000 Btu/hr input
60 - 60,000 Btu/hr input
66 - 67,000 Btu/hr input
84 - 82,500 Btu/hr input
90 - 90,000 Btu/hr input
99 - 100,500 Btu/hr input
112 - 110,000 Btu/hr input
120 - 120,000 Btu/hr input
132 - 134,000 Btu/hr input
160 - 160,000 Btu/hr input
Control Code
Direct Spark Ignition
47 - Natural Gas, 115V
48 - Natural Gas, 25V
97 - Propane Gas, 115V
75 - Propane Gas, 25V
Intermittent Pilot Ignition
04 - Natural Gas, 25V
08 - Natural Gas, 115V
Millivolt, Self Energizing
27 - Natural Gas, Millivolt
67 - Propane Gas, Millivolt